
(e) Yes. Sir

(f) Does not arise.

STATEMENT

Location-wise details of TV Transmitter projects in Himachal Pradesh

Existing Under Imple- Envisaged mentation
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[English]

Closed U nit of Rem ington Rand in West Bengal

242. SHRI PR. DASMUNSI : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether any meeting on closed unit of

Remington Rand of West Bengal was held in Delhi in August. 1996,

(b) if so. the salient features thereof: and

(c) the progress in this direction so far9

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM) ; (a) to (c) A meeting was held in the Ministry of Labour on 22-8-96 at New Delhi with a view to exploring the possibility of reopening the closed unit of Remington Rand India Ltd

During the meeting it was dec ided that the Management will send their proposal to the concerned trade unions who will in turn send their response to the appropriate authority which is the State Government of West Bengal Accordingly, the response of the trade unions to the management 's proposal has been communicated to the Government of West Bengal for appropriate action.

Illegal Calls

243. SHRI G M KUNTURKAR Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government are aware about a news regarding making some foreign calls by some of the employees of Kinwat Telephone Exchange in Nanded district of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Rs. 80,000 has been recovered from some employees of this exchange for making illegal calls to foreign destinations;

(d) if so, the details thereof,

(e) whether the case has been handed over to vigilance deptt. for further investigation, and

(f) if so, the details of the case and further action taken against the employees concerned9

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA) ; (a) Yes. Sir

(b) to (f). The matter is being investigated and after completion of the same the detailed reply will be placed on the table of the House.

[Translation]

Foremen Training Institu te in B ihar

244. SHRI CHITRASEN SINKU Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the construction of Foremen Training Institute (FTI) at Adityapur - Kandra main road in West Singhbhoom (Bihar) is pending for the last seven years:

(b) if so, the steps taken/be ing taken by the Government for its completion; and

(c) the time by which it is likely to be completed?

THE M INISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

